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Staff Report 
 

Applicant: 
Yellowknives Dene First Nation (Community of Dettah) 
Location: 
Dettah, NT 

Application: 
MV2009L3-0028 

Date Prepared: 
October 20, 2016 

Meeting Date: 
November 3, 2016 

Subject: 
2015 Annual Water Licence Report  

 
1. Purpose/Report Summary 

The purpose of this Report is to present to the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water 
Board (MVLWB/the Board) the 2015 Annual Water Licence Report submitted by 
the Community of Dettah (Community), as required by Part B, item 1 of their 
municipal Water Licence (Licence) MV2009L3-0028. 
 

2. Background 

 March 4, 2010 – Licence MV2009L3-0028 issued for a period of 10 years; 
 April 4, 2016 – 2015 Annual Water Licence Report received; 
 August 2, 2016 – 2015 Annual Water Licence Report sent for review; 
 August 31, 2016 – Reviewer comments due; 
 September 12, 2016 – Community requested an extension to respond to 

comments; 
 September 14, 2016 – Original response deadline; 
 September 30, 2016 – Extended response deadline (responses never 

submitted); 
 October 21, 2016 – Community submitted responses; 
 November 3, 2016 – 2015 Annual Water Licence Report presented to the 

Board; and 
 March 3, 2020 – Licence MV2009L3-0028 expires. 

 
3. Discussion 

The Community of Dettah has submitted an Annual Water Licence Report for 
2015 (attached) in accordance with Part B, item 1 and Surveillance Network 
Program (SNP) Part 4 of Licence MV2009L3-0028. This submission is not for 
Board approval; however, it is being presented as an update to the Board. 
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4. Comments 
The Community has generally shown diligence in meeting the requirements of 
their Licence. In 2014, Board staff provided the Community with an Annual Water 
Licence Report template, including tables for SNP summary data, which they 
have used in this submission. 
 
The Community has noted that it was directed by the GNWT Department of 
Health and Social Services (GNWT-HSS) to switch its potable water supply from 
the Yellowknife River pump house to the Old Airport Road pump house in August 
2015, when the new City of Yellowknife water treatment plant came online 
(attached), in order to meet the Canadian Guidelines for Drinking Water Quality. 
The Community has identified that they have major problems as a result of this 
switch, in terms of increased environmental and municipal works costs. In an 
email to Board staff, GNWT-HSS indicated: 
 

A verbal direction occurred in a meeting with Ernie Abel Assistant SAO 

YKDFN, Olivia Lee and Yvonne Doolittle from MACA and I as Chief EHO on 

June 17, 2015. 

YKDFN were directed to switch from drawing potable water from the 

Yellowknife River Pump house to getting their drinking water from the treated 

water system operated by the City of Yellowknife on or before 23 June 2015.  

The specific location/pump house where they obtain their drinking water from 

within the city is a matter between the YKDFN and City of Yellowknife. 

Compliance with the verbal direction was achieved.  No Formal letter was 

sent. 

 
5. Reviewer Comments 

By August 31, 2016, comments and recommendations were received from the 
Government of the Northwest Territories – Environment and Natural Resources 
(GNWT-ENR) and Board staff. 

 
The Community did not respond to reviewer comments by September 30, 2016, 
after requesting an extension to the original September 14, 2016 deadline, 
although efforts were made by Board staff to encourage them to respond. The 
Community submitted responses to some reviewer comments on October 21, 
2016; this included an updated Spill Contingency Plan. The reviewer comment 
summary table (attached) presents the concerns identified through the review of 
the 2015 Annual Water Licence Report.  
 
GNWT-ENR pointed out that, “Annual Reports should indicate what actions were 
taken following elevated SNP results, including when they were reported to the 
Board or the Inspector. Any actions taken to identify the source of the elevated 
levels as well as the steps taken to prevent future exceedances should also be 
included.” (ENR comment 1, and Board staff comment 7). This information 
should be included in future Annual Water Licence Reports. 
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The Community noted in the 2015 Annual Water Licence Report that they 
commissioned and completed a Sewage Lagoon and Wetland Study in March 
2015 (Dillon Consulting; attached). This Study included population projections 
and facility sizing, a site and infrastructure investigation, an assessment of the 
site/system for the future, and a summary of recommendations and preliminary 
costing estimate. The Study makes a number of recommendations; the 
Community has not indicated whether and how they will address the 
recommendations (ENR comment 2, Board staff comment 4), several of which 
relate to the operations, maintenance and functioning of the lagoon system. This 
information should be submitted with the 2016 Annual Water Licence Report. 
 

During the course of this review, Board staff also identified an administrative issue 
with the Licence itself: the Surveillance Network Program (SNP) annex to 
MV2009L3-0028 requires the Community to sample Carbonaceous Biological 
Oxygen Demand (CBOD) at SNP locations 1586-1, 1586-2, and 1586-4; 
however, Part D, item 9 states that all waste discharged from SNP Station 1586-
4 shall meet an effluent quality of 80 mg/L BOD. Therefore, the Community is not 
monitoring for BOD to ensure it is meeting Part D, item 9 of the Licence 
MV2009L3-0028. As per Part B, item 2 of the Licence, the Board can amend the 
SNP to align with Part D, item 9 of the Licence. 
 

Part A, item 1 of MV2009L3-0028 allows the Community to dispose of waste for 
municipal undertakings only, but Part C, item 1 specifies that water for municipal 
purposes be obtained ‘from the City of Yellowknife Pumphouse Water Supply 
Facilities or as otherwise approved by the Board’. Presently, the Community does 
not withdraw Raw Water for municipal purposes (therefore not utilizing Part C of 
the Licence), but obtains its water from City of Yellowknife facilities, and all water 
used by Dettah is tracked and reported under the City of Yellowknife's Water 
Licence, MV2009L3-0007 (attached email dated October 6, 2016). During the 
review, ENR suggested that, “The Board consider amending the Water Licence 
if the source of municipal water for the Community of Dettah has changed. ENR 
understands that the community has been directed to use this source for 
municipal waters by the Department of Health and Social Services (HSS). 
Confirmation may be required from the community or HSS.” (ENR comment 4). 
Board staff contacted HSS and this confirmation was provided (attached email 
correspondence dated August 2, 2016). The Community has indicated they would 
apply to amend the Licence. 
 

Board staff noted during the review that in several places, information required by 
the Licence (Part B, item 1) for the Annual Water Licence Report was missing or 
incomplete. This included: 

 The annual quantity of hazardous material stored on site and shipped off site 
(in accordance with Part B, item 1(l) (Board staff comment 1); 

 Confirmation of whether a cell or section of the Solid Waste Disposal Facilities 
has been closed (in accordance with Part B, item 1(g) (Board staff comment 
2); and 

 Annual review and appropriate revisions of the Spill Contingency Plan (in 
accordance with Part B, item 1(j) (Board staff comment 3). 
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Part B, item 2(i) of the Annual Water Licence Report requires the Community to 
submit, ‘Any other details on Water use or Waste disposal required by the Board 
by November 1st of the year being reported’. Board staff commented on several 
items that are beyond the requirements for the Annual Water Licence Report, but 
could be requested by the Board for submission in the 2016 Annual Water 
Licence Report, in accordance with Part B, item 2(i). These items included: 

 An indication of which recommendations from the 2015 Dillon Consulting 
Study will be implemented by the Community, and when (ENR comment 2, 
Board staff comment 4), and 

 An indication of any reasons why the Community believes the levels of TSS 
do not meet the 100mg/L criteria, as well as any measures to be taken to 
improve sewage treatment to meet the effluent criteria outlined in Part D, item 
9 of MV2009L3-0028 (Board staff comment 7). 

 
6. Security 

Not applicable.  
 

7. Conclusion 
Annual Water Licence Reports are not for Board approval; however, the Board 
may wish to follow up with the Community based on the information provided in 
the Report and through the review process.  
 

8. Recommendation 
Board staff recommend the Board accept the Annual Reports, and have prepared 
a draft response letter (attached), with the following options for the Board’s 
consideration. One or more of these options could be chosen to include in the 
Board’s acceptance letter to address the issues that have been identified: 

 The Board could remind the Community that Annual Water Licence Reports 
should indicate what actions were taken following elevated SNP results, 
including when they were reported to the Board or the Inspector. Any actions 
taken to identify the source of the elevated levels as well as the steps taken 
to prevent future exceedances should also be included; 

 The Board could remind the Community that Annual Water Licence Reports 
should indicate the annual quantity of hazardous material stored on site and 
shipped off site in accordance with Part B, item 1(l) of the Licence; 

 The Board could remind the Community that Annual Water Licence Reports 
should confirm whether a cell or section of the Solid Waste Disposal Facilities 
was closed, in accordance with Part B, item 1(g) of the Licence. Board 
approval of a closure and reclamation plan is required at least six months prior 
to abandoning any Waste Disposal Facilities, and 

 The Board could remind the Community that Part F, item 1 of Licence 
MV2009L3-0028 requires an annual review of the Spill Contingency Plan, and 
submission of modifications as necessary to the Board for approval. 

 



 

MV2009L3-0028 - Community of Dettah Page 5 of 6 

As per Part B, item 1 of MV2009L3-0028, any other details on water use or Waste 
disposal shall be included in the Annual Water Licence Report. The following 
components could be requested by the Board for inclusion in the Community’s 
2016 Annual Water Licence Report: 
 The Community shall address the recommendations made in the Sewage 

Lagoon and Wetland Study (Dillon Consulting, 2015), including providing an 
indication of what work has been or will be planned with respect to the 
following:  
o Effluent characterization study; 
o Short-circuiting of the lagoon; 
o Improvements to truck discharge area and discharge chute; 
o Improvements to access road; 
o Installation of a lagoon water level gauge; 
o Fences and locked access gates with warnings posted around lagoon; 
o Ammonia levels in lagoon; 
o A water balance study/flow monitoring sampling program or sludge study; 
o New berm construction required for contingency to prevent breach at 

north-east end of lagoon; 
o Yearly sludge measurements and lagoon bathymetry; and 
o Desludging of lagoon. 

 The Community shall indicate any reasons for why levels of total suspended 
solids (TSS) did not meet the 100mg/L criteria for SNP station 1586-4 (effluent 
from Sewage lagoon) in 2015 and 2016, if applicable. Please indicate what, if 
any, measures will be taken to improve sewage treatment to meet the effluent 
criteria outlined in Part D, item 9 of MV2009L3-0028. 

 
Board staff recommend that the Board acknowledge the Community’s diligence 
in working to meet the requirements of their Licence. 
 
Board staff recommend the following administrative Licence update: Revision of 
the SNP (Part 2, item a) sampling requirements to align with the effluent quality 
criteria listed in Part D, item 9 of MV2009L3-0028: sampling for Biological Oxygen 
Demand (BOD) rather than Carbonaceous Biological Oxygen Demand (CBOD) 
(see attached draft revised Licence). 
 
Board staff further recommend clarifying for the Community that because they 
obtain drinking water from City of Yellowknife facilities (and the City reports on 
Raw Water intake) and do not utilize Part C of the Licence, water withdrawal does 
not need to be reported in future Annual Reports. As such, no amendment to this 
Licence is required. 
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9. Attachments 
 Reviewer Comment Summary Table 
 Community of Dettah 2015 Annual Water Licence Report 
 Dettah Sewage Lagoon and Wetland Study Final Report 
 August 2, 2016 GNWT-HSS email confirming water use direction 
 October 6, 2016 City of Yellowknife email confirming water withdrawal 
 Draft revised Water Licence 
 Draft Reasons for Decision 
 Draft Acceptance letter from the Board   

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

 
 

Erica Janes Heather Scott 
Regulatory Officer Technical Advisor 
 

 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV2009L3-0028%20-%20Dettah%20-%202015%20Annual%20Report%20-%20Apr4-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV20009L3-0028%20-%20Dettah%20-%20Sewage%20Lagoon%20and%20Wetland%20Study%20-%20Jul2-15.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV2009L3-0028%20-%20Dettah%20-%20GNWT-HSS%20email%20RE_%20Water%20Source%20-%20Community%20of%20Dettah%20-%20Aug2-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV2009L3-0029%20-%20Dettah%20-%20Confirmation%20from%20City%20of%20YK%20re%20Dettah%20water%20withdrawals%20-%20Oct6-16.pdf
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Review Comment Table 

Board: MVLWB 
Review Item: Dettah - 2015 Annual Water Licence Report (MV2009L3-0028) 
File(s): MV2009L3-0028 

Proponent: Community of Dettah 

Document(s): MV2009L3-0028 - Dettah 2015 Annual Water Licence Report (459 KB) 
MV2009L3-0028 - Dettah Sewage Lagoon and Wetland Study (5MB) 

Item For Review 
Distributed On: Aug 2 at 13:32 Distribution List  

Reviewer 
Comments Due 
By: 

Aug 31, 2016 

Proponent 
Responses Due 
By: 

Sep 30, 2016 

Item 
Description: 

The Community of Dettah has submitted its 2015 Annual Water Licence 
Report. Although formal approval of this Annual Report is not required, the 
Board must be satisfied that the Licensee has adequately reported its 
previous year's activities. 

August 5, 2016: Board staff have revised the comment date; reviewers 
are now invited to submit comments on the Annual Report by August 
31, 2016. 

September 15, 2016 Update:  Board staff have granted an extension to 
the Community for this review. The Community's responses to reviewer 
comments are now due September 30, 2016. 

If you have questions or comments regarding this review or the Online 
Review System, please contact Erica Janes at (867) 766-7466 or 
ejanes@mvlwb.com. 

General 
Reviewer 
Information: 

In addition to the email distribution list, the following organizations received 
review materials by fax: 

Fort Resolution Métis Council Trudy King  (867)394-3322; 
Fieldworker.frmc53@northwestel.net; 

Hay River Metis Council Trevor Beck President (867)874-4472; 
hrmc@northwestel.net; 

Tim Heron NWTMN IMA Coordinator (867)872-3586; 
rcc.nwtmn@northwestel.net; 

Contact 
Information: 

Erica Janes 867-766-7466 
Jen Potten 867-766-7468 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/SitePages/registry2.aspx?app=MV2009L3-0028
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV2009L3-0028%20-%20Dettah%20-%202015%20Annual%20Report%20-%20Apr4-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0028/MV20009L3-0028%20-%20Dettah%20-%20Sewage%20Lagoon%20and%20Wetland%20Study%20-%20Jul2-15.pdf
http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/MVLWB/10968_Ybu3CBDP.pdf
mailto:ejanes@mvlwb.com
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Comment Summary 

GNWT - ENR: Central Email GNWT 

ID Topic Reviewer 
Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board 

Response 
5 General File Comment (doc) ENR Letter 

with Comments and 
Recommendations  
Recommendation  

  

1 Topic 1: Water 
Licence 
Deficiencies 

Comment Results for Fecal 
Coliforms at SNP 1586-4 
were repeatedly above the 
Licence criteria. TSS results 
were also exceeded for this 
SNP station in July and 
September 2015. ENR notes 
that Part D, Item 11 of the 
Water Licence requires that 
elevated SNP results be 
reported to the Board 
immediately. It isn't clear if 
the community notified the 
Board or the Inspector of 
these exceedances; in 
addition, the Annual Report 
should include this 
information. This is 
concerning as notification and 
follow-up actions should 
occur to attempt to rectify 
these exceedences. 
However, ENR understands 
that the community 
commissioned Dillon 
Consulting to study the 
treatment facilities in 2015. 
The Dillon Consulting report 
provides options to prevent 
the issue of "short-circuiting" 
in the lagoon, which has been 
identified as a potential cause 
of the inefficiency of the 
lagoon treatment. ENR 
encourages the community 
implement the 
recommendations proposed 
in the report to improve the 
efficiency of the system as 
soon as fiscally possibly.  

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): Starting 
in 2017, elevated SNP 
results will be reported 
to the Board and 
Inspector. 

Noted. 

http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/MVLWB/os33u_2016-08-31%20-%20Adobe%20-%20ENR%20Letter%20to%20the%20Board%20-%20Dettah%20-%20MV2009L3-0028%20-%20ENR%20Comments.pdf
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Recommendation 1) Annual 
Reports should indicate what 
actions were taken following 
elevated SNP results, 
including when they were 
reported to the Board or the 
Inspector. Any actions taken 
to identify the source of the 
elevated levels as well as the 
steps taken to prevent future 
exceedances should also be 
included. 

2 None Comment None 
Recommendation 2) It is 
recommended the 
Community of Dettah 
implement the 
recommendations presented 
in the Dillon Consulting report 
(2015), in particular upgrades 
to prevent the issues of short-
circuiting in the facility that 
may address the 
abovementioned 
exceedances. 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): The 
YKDFN intends to 
implement the Dettah 
Sewage Lagoon Study 
recommendations as 
they pertain to the issue 
of short circuiting. A 
project scope of work 
and budget for the 
construction of a lagoon 
peninsula and retention 
berm are being drafted. 
This project is 
scheduled for the fall of 
2017. 

Noted. 

3 Topic 2: BOD vs. 
CBOD Results 

Comment Section D.9 of the 
Water Licence requires 
compliance monitoring of 
SNP Station 1586-4 for 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 
(BOD). The Community of 
Dettah has submitted results 
for Carbonaceous BOD 
(CBOD) only in their Annual 
Report. While CBOD 
sampling of secondary 
wastewater treatment 
facilities is an accepted 
practice for regulatory 
monitoring, CBOD sampling 
of SNP Station 1586-4 
requires a Water Licence 
amendment if the Community 
of Dettah wishes to continue 
with CBOD monitoring rather 
than BOD. 
 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): The 
YKDFN will discuss 
sampling requirements 
at SNP 1586-4. BOD 
sampling was added to 
SNP 1586-4 parameters 
in June 2016.  

Noted. The 
SNP will be 
amended so 
that it aligns 
with Part D, 
item 9 to 
measure BOD 
instead of 
CBOD at 
station 1586-4. 
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Recommendation 1) The 
Community of Dettah should 
analyse compliance in 
wastewater EQC as per the 
regulatory requirements in 
their Water Licence which 
includes BOD, not CBOD at 
SNP Station 1586-4. If the 
Community of Dettah wishes 
to amend the Water Licence 
to sample for CBOD, it should 
apply to the MVLWB for an 
amendment. ENR notes that 
the national Wastewater and 
Sewage Effluent Regulations 
require that BOD be 
monitored rather than CBOD; 
however, to date these 
standards do not apply to 
northern regions such as the 
NWT. 

4 Topic 3: Change 
in Water Source 

Comment The Annual 
Report states in Section 4 
that: "The YKDFN was 
directed by the GNWT 
Department of Health to 
switch its potable water 
supply from the Yellowknife 
River pump house to the Old 
Airport Road pump house in 
August 2015 when the new 
City of Yellowknife water 
treatment plant became 
operational." ENR notes that 
Part C of the Water Licence 
states that all water for 
municipal purposes must be 
obtained from the Yellowknife 
Pumphouse Facility, or as 
otherwise approved by the 
Board. It appears that the 
Board has not approved for 
the use of water from the Old 
Airport Road Pumphouse. As 
such, the Water Licence may 
require an amendment if this 
is to be the source of water 
for the Community of Dettah 
for the long term.  
 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): The 
YKDFN will apply for an 
amendment to its Water 
License to identify 
Pumphouse # 4 as its 
main potable water 
source. 

It is the Board’s 
opinion that no 
amendment to 
the Licence is 
required. 
Should the 
Community still 
wish to pursue 
an amendment 
to the Licence, 
Board staff can 
provide 
information 
about this 
process. 
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Recommendation 1) ENR 
suggests that the Board 
consider amending the Water 
Licence if the source of 
municipal water for the 
Community of Dettah has 
changed. ENR understands 
that the community has been 
directed to use this source for 
municipal waters by the 
Department of Health and 
Social Services (HSS). 
Confirmation may be required 
from the community or HSS. 

MVLWB: Erica Janes 

ID Topic Reviewer 
Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board 

Response 
1 Section 2: Solid 

Waste Disposal, 
General 
Information 

Comment The Report lists 
landfill activities, including 
lists of materials cleaned-up, 
removed and disposed of 
elsewhere. Part B item 1.l of 
MV2009L3-0028 asks for the 
annual quantity of hazardous 
material stored on site. 
Recommendation Staff 
recommend the Community 
provide an inventory of the 
remaining hazardous waste 
materials at the landfill in the 
2016 Annual Report. 

None. This 
information 
shall be 
provided in 
future annual 
reports. 

2 Section 2: Solid 
Waste Disposal, 
General 
Information 

Comment The final bullet in 
this section references waste 
segregation, push-up, 
compacting and covering 
completed in November 
2016. 
Recommendation Please 
confirm if a cell or section of 
the Solid Waste Disposal 
Facilities has been closed. If 
so, in accordance with Part G 
item 1 of the Licence, please 
submit to the Board for 
approval a closure and 
reclamation plan at least six 
months prior to abandoning 
any Waste Disposal 
Facilities. 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): Waste 
segregation, push-up, 
compaction and 
capping will be 
completed by 
November 4, 2016. 

Noted. This 
information 
shall be 
provided in 
future annual 
reports. 
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3 Section 8: Spill 
Training and 
Communications 
Exercises 

Comment The report states 
that no training or 
communications exercises 
took place in 2015. 
MV2009L3-0028 doesn't 
specifically require spill 
training for personnel; 
however, Part F, item 1 
requires annual review of the 
Spill Contingency Plan, and 
modifications as necessary. 
Staff note that Dettah's Spill 
Contingency Plan was 
approved July 22, 2010, and 
has not been updated since. 
It is noted that, in particular, 
contacts may have changed 
since 2010. 
Recommendation Staff 
recommend that the 
Community review and revise 
the Spill Contingency Plan 
accordingly, before the 
submission of the next 
Annual Report. 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): The 
YKDFN Spill 
Contingency Plan was 
updated in May 2016 
and will be submitted to 
the Board. 

Noted. The 
Spill 
Contingency 
Plan has been 
received and 
will be posted 
for review on 
the ORS. 

4 Section 10: 
Studies 
Requested; 
Recommendations 
of Sewage 
Lagoom Study 

Comment Board staff 
acknowledge the 
Community's proactive work 
to have the Sewage Lagoon 
Study conducted.  
Recommendation Based on 
the recommendations of the 
report, please indicate what 
(if any) work has been or will 
be planned with respect to 
the following:  
 Effluent characterization 

study  
 Short-circuiting of the 

lagoon  
 Improvements to truck 

discharge area and 
discharge chute  

 Improvements to access 
road  

 Installation of a lagoon 
water level gauge  

 Fences and locked 
access gates with 

Oct 26 (Received after 
the due date): Annual 
effluent 
characterization, flow 
monitoring, sludge 
study/measurement and 
lagoon bathymetry are 
beyond the municipal 
services resources 
provided by MACA to 
YKDFN. Short 
circuiting, improvements 
to the truck discharge 
and discharge chute, 
access road 
improvements and berm 
construction are 
planned for the fall of 
2017. A staff gauge was 
installed and since 
September 2016, the 
lagoon access road 
gate has been closed to 
unauthorized traffic. 

Noted. 
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warnings posted around 
lagoon  

 Ammonia levels in lagoon  
 A water balance 

study/flow monitoring 
sampling program or 
sludge study  

 New berm construction 
required for contingency 
to prevent breach at 
north-east end of lagoon  

 Yearly sludge 
measurements and 
lagoon bathymetrey  

 Desludging of lagoon  
5 BOD vs. CBOD 

monitoring and 
compliance at 
SNP 1586-4 

Comment Board staff note 
that the SNP of MV2009L3-
0028 requires the community 
to sample CBOD at SNP 
locations 1586-1, 1586-2, and 
1586-4; however, Part D, 
item 9 of MV2009L3-0028 
states that all Waste 
discharged from SNP Station 
1586-4 shall meet an effluent 
quality of 80 mg/L BOD. 
Therefore, the community is 
not monitoring for BOD to 
ensure it is meeting Part D, 
item 9 of the water licence.  
Recommendation Board 
staff will recommend that the 
Board amend the sampling 
requirements of the SNP to 
align with the effluent quality 
requirements of Part D, item 
9 of MV2009L-0028. 

None. An 
administrative 
update has 
been made to 
Licence 
MV2009L3-
0028 to clarify 
sampling 
requirements 
for the 
Surveillance 
Network 
Program 
(SNP). SNP 
Part 2, item a) 
has been 
revised to align 
with the 
effluent quality 
criteria listed in 
Part D, item 9: 
sampling for 
Biological 
Oxygen 
Demand (BOD) 
rather than 
Carbonaceous 
Biological 
Oxygen 
Demand 
(CBOD). 

6 Water Source, 
Part C item 1 of 
MV2009L3-0028 

Comment Board staff note 
that the community of Dettah 
does not withdraw water for 

None. Because the 
Community is 
not utilizing 
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municipal purposes and all 
water used by Dettah is 
tracked and reported under 
the City of Yellowknife's water 
licence, MV2009L3-0007.  
Recommendation Board 
staff will recommend that the 
Board amend MV2009L-0028 
to remove water withdrawal 
from the water licence. 
 

Part C (Water 
Use) of the 
Licence 
(instead getting 
water from City 
of Yellowknife 
facilities), no 
water 
withdrawal 
reporting is 
required in 
future annual 
reports, and no 
Licence 
amendment is 
required. 
Should the 
Community 
wish to pursue 
an amendment, 
Board staff can 
provide 
information 
about this 
process. 

7 Compliance at 
SNP 1586-4 

Comment It is noted that the 
concentrations of TSS in July 
and September 2015 exceed 
the TSS criteria of 100 mg/L 
(Part D, item 9). The Dettah 
Sewage Lagoon and Wetland 
Report states that, "At 
present, the Sewage lagoon 
system meets all the waste 
disposal requirements set 
forth in the water licence, and 
will continue to be in 
compliance for the duration of 
the current Water Licence 
term (expires 2020)"; 
however, this is untrue based 
on the 2015 data. 
Recommendation Please 
indicate any reasons why the 
community believes the 
levels of TSS do not meet the 
100mg/L criteria. Please 
indicate what, if any, 
measures will be taken to 
improve sewage treatment to 

None. 
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meet the effluent criteria 
outlined in Part D, item 9 of 
MV2009L3-0028. 
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     August 31, 2016 
 

Erica Janes 
Regulatory Officer 
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
7th Floor – 4910 50th Avenue  
P.O. Box 2130 
Yellowknife, NT 
X1A 2P6 
 
Dear Ms. Janes, 
 
Re:  Community of Dettah 
  Water Licence – MV2009L3-0028 
  2015 Annual Water Licence Report  
  Request for Review and Comments 
 
water treatment plant became operational.” The Department of Environment and 
Natural Resources (ENR), Government of the Northwest Territories (GNWT) has 
reviewed the information at reference based on its mandated responsibilities under 
the Environmental Protection Act, the Forest Management Act, the Forest Protection 
Act, the Species at Risk (NWT) Act, the Waters Act and the Wildlife Act and provides 
the following comments and recommendations for the consideration of the Board. 
 
Topic 1:  Water Licence Deficiencies 

Comment(s): 

Results for Fecal Coliforms at SNP 1586-4 were repeatedly above the Licence 
criteria.   TSS results were also exceeded for this SNP station in July and September 
2015.    ENR notes that Part D, Item 11 of the Water Licence requires that elevated 
SNP results be reported to the Board immediately.   It isn’t clear if the community 
notified the Board or the Inspector of these exceedances; in addition, the Annual 
Report should include this information.  This is concerning as notification and 
follow-up actions should occur to attempt to rectify these exceedences.   

However, ENR understands that the community commissioned Dillon Consulting to 
study the treatment facilities in 2015.  The Dillon Consulting report provides 
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options to prevent the issue of “short-circuiting” in the lagoon, which has been 
identified as a potential cause of the inefficiency of the lagoon treatment.  ENR 
encourages the community implement the recommendations proposed in the report 
to improve the efficiency of the system as soon as fiscally possibly. 

Recommendation(s): 
 
1) Annual Reports should indicate what actions were taken following elevated SNP 

results, including when they were reported to the Board or the Inspector.  Any 
actions taken to identify the source of the elevated levels as well as the steps 
taken to prevent future exceedances should also be included. 

 
2) It is recommended the Community of Dettah implement the recommendations 

presented in the Dillon Consulting report (2015), in particular upgrades to 
prevent the issues of “short-circuiting” in the facility that may address the 
abovementioned exceedances.  

 
Topic 2:  BOD vs. CBOD Results 
 
Comment(s): 

Section D.9 of the Water Licence requires compliance monitoring of SNP Station 
1586-4 for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD). The Community of Dettah has 
submitted results for Carbonaceous BOD (CBOD) only in their Annual Report. While 
CBOD sampling of secondary wastewater treatment facilities is an accepted practice 
for regulatory monitoring, CBOD sampling of SNP Station 1586-4 requires a Water 
Licence amendment if the Community of Dettah wishes to continue with CBOD 
monitoring rather than BOD. 

Recommendation(s): 

1) The Community of Dettah should analyse compliance in wastewater EQC as per 
the regulatory requirements in their Water Licence which includes BOD, not 
CBOD at SNP Station 1586-4.  If the Community of Dettah wishes to amend the 
Water Licence to sample for CBOD, it should apply to the MVLWB for an 
amendment.  ENR notes that the national Wastewater and Sewage Effluent 
Regulations require that BOD be monitored rather than CBOD; however, to date 
these standards do not apply to northern regions such as the NWT. 

Topic 3:  Change in Water Source 

Comment(s): 

 The Annual Report states in Section 4 that:  
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“The YKDFN was directed by the GNWT Department of Health to switch its 
potable water supply from the Yellowknife River pump house to the Old 
Airport Road pump house in August 2015 when the new City of Yellowknife 
water treatment plant became operational.” 

ENR notes that Part C of the Water Licence states that all water for municipal 
purposes must be obtained from the Yellowknife Pumphouse Facility, or as 
otherwise approved by the Board. It appears that the Board has not approved for 
the use of water from the Old Airport Road Pumphouse.  As such, the Water Licence 
may require an amendment if this is to be the source of water for the Community of 
Dettah for the long term. 

Recommendation(s): 

1) ENR suggests that the Board consider amending the Water Licence if the source 
of municipal water for the Community of Dettah has changed.  ENR understands 
that the community has been directed to use this source for municipal waters by 
the Department of Health and Social Services (HSS).  Confirmation may be 
required from the community or HSS. 

 
Comments and recommendations were provided by ENR technical experts in the 
Water Resources Division and the North Slave Region and were coordinated and 
collated by the Environmental Impact Assessment Section, Conservation, 
Assessment and Monitoring Division (CAM). 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Patrick 
Clancy, Environmental Regulatory Analyst at (867) 767-9233 Ext: 53096 or 
email patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca.    
 
      Sincerely, 

 

 
Patrick Clancy 
Environmental Regulatory Analyst
Environmental Impact Assessment Section 
Conservation, Assessment and Monitoring Division 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
Government of the Northwest Territories 

mailto:patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca

